## **CITY OF CONCORD**

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one

**RESOLUTION** APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF ELEVEN THOUSAND FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$11,015) FOR THE DESIGN OF THE NEW PLAYGROUND AT WHITE PARK (CIP #51) AND AUTHORIZING THE SUM OF ELEVEN THOUSAND FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$11,015) AS A TRANSFER IN FROM THE RECREATION RESERVE FOR THIS PURPOSE

## The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS,	the fiscal year 2018 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) #51 recognized the need to design a new playground at White Park; and
WHEREAS,	the City, working with the Friends of White Park, issued a request for qualifications (RFQ) for the design of the new playground at White Park; and
WHEREAS,	the total cost for the design is \$21,015; and
WHEREAS,	the Friends of White Park offered donate up to \$10,000 toward the cost of the design and the Parks and Recreation Department has received \$10,000 in donations from them; and
WHEREAS,	the Parks and Recreation Department is requesting the use of \$11,015 in Recreation Reserve funds to proceed with the final design; and
WHEREAS,	the final design provides a "shovel ready" project should grant funding or additional donations become available; and
WHEREAS,	this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2021 adopted budget, therefore Section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the City Council.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:	
1) The sum of\$11,015 be and is hereby appropriated as follows:	
<u>General Capital Project Fund</u> FY18 Playground Replacement subproject (CIP #51)\$11,015	
2) Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source:	
<u>General Capital Project Fund</u> Transfer in from Recreation Reserve\$11,015	
3) Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.	
4) This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.	